

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JASON DAVID WHITTAKER,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

The Honorable Scott Collier

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

VALERIE MARUSHIGE
Attorney for Appellant

23619 55th Place South
Kent, Washington 98032
(253) 520-2637

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
B. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
C. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> ...	2
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
E. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	15
1. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE WHITTAKER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPOSE A JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE STATUTORY AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE THAT AT THE TIME OF THE ACT HE REASONABLY BELIEVED THE ALLEGED VICTIM WAS NOT MENTALLY INCAPACITATED OR PHYSICALLY HELPLESS IN THE CAR.....	15
2. REVERSAL AND DISMISSAL OF THE SECOND COUNT OF RAPE IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT WHITTAKER COMMITTED RAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE IN THE BEDROOM.	23
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	20
<i>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Hubert</i> , 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999)	19
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 124 (2007)	28
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	16
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	24
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993)	23
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991)	16
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983)	23
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	15
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 150 Wn. App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009)	22, 23
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	24
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	15, 19

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	15

RULES, STATUTES, OTHER

RCW 9A.44.030(1)	17
U.S. Const. Amendment VI	15
Wash. Const., art. I, section 22	15
WPIC 19.03	17
WPIC 41.02	16
